
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk or 
andrea.woodside@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 14 February 2024 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 22 February 2024. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:20 a.m. to undertake site visits. The consideration 
of applications will commence at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
A Gregg 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-Richards

Labour 
B Addy 
P Moore  
E Firth 
T Hawkins 
H Zaman 

Liberal Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Marchington 
A Smith 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mar
[...]
the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 

 
 

 

 

7:   Site Visit - Application 2021/94280 
 
Erection of 65 dwellings with associated works on land at Lady Ann 
Road, Soothill, Batley. 
 
Contact: Nick Hirst, Planning Services 
 
Estimated time of arrival on site: 10:40 a.m. 

 
 

 

 

8:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
Planning Applications.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 
11:59pm (for email requests) on Monday 19th February 2024. 
 
To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or 
phone the Governance Team on 01484 221000. 

 
 

7 - 8 

 

9:   Planning Application - 2021/94280 
 
Erection of 65 dwellings with associated works on land at Lady Ann 
Road, Soothill, Batley. 
 
Contact: Nick Hirst, Planning Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: Batley East 

 
 

9 - 56 

 
 
 



 

 

10:   Applications for Definitive Map Modification Orders 
(DMMOs) to (1) upgrade the recorded status of FPs 
MEL/70 and MEL/38 to bridleway and (2) vary the 
particulars of FP MEL/70 to record limitations of a 
locked gate and squeeze stile. 
 
To consider the report. 
 
This report is accompanied by a number of appendices, all of which 

can be viewed via the following link: Appendices - PROW report 22-

2-24 

Ward(s) affected: Holme Valley North 
 
Contact: Phil Champion, Definitive Map Officer 

 
 

57 - 152 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the 
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
 

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13845&path=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13845&path=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 25th January 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Eric Firth (Chair) 
 Councillor Moses Crook 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 

   
Apologies: Councillor Mark Thompson 
 

 
1 Appointment of Chair 

Councillor E Firth was appointed to Chair this meeting of the Committee, in the 
absence of Councillor S Hall. 
 

2 Membership of the Committee 
Councillor E Firth substituted for Councillor S Hall. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Thompson. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No interests were declared. 
 

5 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

8 Site Visit - Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) to 
record a Public Right of Way at Carr Mount, Kirkheaton on the Definitive Map 
and Statement 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Site Visit - Application No: 2023/92255 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  25 January 2024 
 

2 
 

10 Site Visit - Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) to 
record Mean Lane, Meltham, as a Public Bridleway on the Definitive Map and 
Statement 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

11 Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) to record Mean 
Lane, Meltham, as a Public Bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement 
The Committee gave consideration to an Application for a Definitive Map 
Modification Order (DMMO) to record Mean Lane, Meltham, as a public bridleway 
on the Definitive Map and Statement. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Sub-Committee received 
representations from Mr and Mrs Jarvis (local residents) and Mark Corrigan (on 
behalf of the British Horse Society).  
 
RESOLVED – That Officers be authorised to make a Definitive Map Modification 
Order under section 53(3)(C) (ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  to 
upgrade Meltham 24 and 59  Mean Lane, Meltham, from Public Footpath to Public 
Bridleway status, with variable width between 3 metres and 10 metres from point A 
to point B on the indicative map (figure 1) and to authorise confirmation of an 
unopposed order and, if opposed, support confirmation. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Crook, Pattison and Sokhal (3 votes) 
Against: Councillor A Pinnock (1 vote) 
Abstained: Councillor E Firth 
 

12 Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) to record a Public 
Right of Way at Carr Mount, Kirkheaton on the Definitive Map and Statement 
The Committee gave consideration to an Application for a Definitive Map 
Modification Order (DMMO) to record a Public Right of Way at Carr Mount, 
Kirkheaton, on the Definitive Map and Statement.  
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Sub-Committee received 
representations from Michael Hine, Michelle Thompson and John Dunwell (local 
residents) and Mark Corrigan (on behalf of the British Horse Society). 
 
RESOLVED –  

1) That a Definitive Map Modification Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 in relation to the Definitive Map 
Modification Order Application S14201 to record a public footpath 
commencing at its junction with Liley Lane/Bellstring Lane public carriageway 
B6118 through Carr Mount to its junction with public footpath Kirkburton 20 
Part A (point A to point B on the indicative map(figure 1) on the Definitive 
Map and Statement. 

2) That, pusuant to (1) above, should the Order be opposed and the matter be 
referred to the Planning Inspectorate for determination by either written 
representations, public hearing, or public inquiry, the Council shall support 
the confirmation of the Order. 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  25 January 2024 
 

3 
 

3) That no Order be made in relation to the Definitive Map Modification Order 
Application S14306 to record a public bridleway commencing at its junction 
with Liley Lane/Bellstring Lane public carriageway B6118 through Carr Mount 
to its junction with public bridleway B6118 through Carr Mount to its junction 
with public bridleway Kirkburton 220 (Part B) at Long Tongue Scrog Lane.   

 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Crook, E Firth, Pattison, A Pinnock and Sokhal (5 votes) 
Against: (no votes) 
 

13 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/92255 
The Committee gave consideration to Application 2023/92255 – Section 73 
application for variation of conditions 1 (plans), 2 (crime prevention) and 15 
(restriction of permitted development) of previous reserved matters approval 
2021/93286, pursuant to outline permission 2020/91215 for erection of 41 dwellings 
at Green Acres Close, Emley.  
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Ben Gibson (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development to approve 
the application, issue the decision notice and complete the list of conditions 
including matters relating to;    
 
1. Development in accordance with the plans and specifications schedule  
2. Crime prevention measures to be completed in accordance with plan  
    reference Z115.113 rev B  
3. Details of external lighting  
4. Detailed design of ball-stop net and associated support columns  
5. A management maintenance plan to include the routine inspection and  
    maintenance, and long-term repair and replacement of columns, netting  
    and such other associated apparatus  
6. A scheme detailing foul, surface water and land drainage  
7. A scheme, detailing temporary surface water drainage  
8. Development in accordance with the advice and directions  
    (recommendations) contained in the Arboricultural Method Statement,  
    reference, Wharncliffe Trees and Woodland Consultancy  
9. Full details of hard and soft landscaping, including and management and  
    maintenance programme  
10. Details of all new retaining walls/ building retaining walls adjacent to the  
      existing/ proposed adoptable highways  
11. Details of any new surface water attenuation pipes/manhole located within  
      the proposed highway footprint  
12. Removal of PD rights for windows and doors within the northern facing  
      side elevation of plot 8  
13. A plan detailing the position and location of bat and bird boxes and  
      hedgehog friendly fence panels  

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee -  25 January 2024 
 

4 
 

14. A Construction Environmental Management Plan  
15. Removal of permitted development rights for Class Classes A to E  
      inclusive of Part 1 of Schedule 2 for plots 14 – 20, 33, 34 and 41 as  
      outlined on the hereby approved site plan Z155.002 rev E 

 
2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development to secure 
a S106 Deed of Agreement, linking this approval to the previous Section 106 
Agreement (dated 23/06/21) and Deed of Variation (dated 03/03/21). 
 
3) That, in circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed 
within three months of this decision, the Head of Planning and Development shall be 
authorised to consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that 
the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been 
secured, and would therefore be permitted to determine the Application and impose 
appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in ac
[...]
our intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Nick Hirst 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Batley East Ward 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the 
following matters:  
 
a) Affordable Housing: 5 (7.7% of units) first homes (3xB3T1 and 2x B3T2) 
 
b) Education: £71,848 
 
c) Public Open Space (off-site): £62,058 
 
d) Net Gain (to secure 10% net gain off-site): £180,780 
 
e) Sustainable Travel (Bus Pass): £33,248 
 
f) Sustainable Travel (Bus stop improvement): £10,500 
 
g) Sustainable Travel (PROW Improvement): £10,000 
 
h) Travel Plan monitoring: £10,000 
 
i) Management and maintenance: POS, drainage (including culverts), and 

ecological features.  
 
j) Viability Review Mechanism: An updated viability report to be provided to the 

LPA at (TBD%) occupation, with additional Section 106 obligation to be provided if 
a higher-than-expected profit is achieved.  

 
In the circumstances where the S106 agreement has not been completed within 3 
months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of Planning and 
Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have 
been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development is authorised to determine 
the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission
[...]
ons. Nonetheless, the proposed 
development adequately addresses each. Across the various applications and 
amendments, the design and appearance of the site has evolved to an 
acceptable position that would be attractive and harmonise well with the 
character of the area. There would be no undue harm to the amenity of 
neighbouring residents or future occupiers. The proposed access and highway 
impacts have been assessed to be acceptable. Other planning issues, such 
as drainage, ecology, and protected trees, have been addressed through the 
proposal.  

 
11.4  Viability issues have been demonstrated to prevent a fully policy compliant 

suite of Section 106 financial obligations, however a reduced contribution has 
been negotiated and agreed with the application which would assist in 
mitigating local impacts of the proposal and officers consider this package of 
S106 obligations is justified for this scheme and site. 

 
11.5  This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions and planning obligations to 
be secured via a Section 106 agreement. 

Page 53



 
12.0  CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Three years to commence development.  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications  
3. Walling and roofing material samples to be submitted and approved. 

To include plots 01 to 08 and 57 to 63 being faced in natural stone. 
Render colour to be matching to elevation.  

4. Development to be done in accordance with level strategy.  
5. Details of proposed retaining wall materials to be provided.  
6. Detailed landscaping strategy to be provided and implemented, with 

management and maintenance details to be approved.  
7. Full details of boundary treatments to be submitted and approved.  
8. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted and approved. No 

unidentified tree-works to take place unless further Arboricultural 
Impact / Method Statement provided.  

9. Plot 36’s side facing windows to be obscured.  
10. Remove PD rights for outbuildings and extensions (all units)  
11. Updated noise report to be undertaken and necessary mitigation 

implemented. 
12. Submission of Construction Environmental Management Plan (CMP) 

to be submitted, approved, and adhered to.  
13. Detailed plan for the equipment and design of the Local Equipped 

Area of Play (LEAP) to be submitted, approved, and implemented.  
14. Access sightlines to be implemented and secured. 
15. Technical design strategy for Lady Ann Road / Soothill Lane 

improvements and implementation (with flexibility if wider 
improvement scheme implemented).  

16. Full technical details of the internal road, access, and paths through 
POS areas, to adoptable standard to be provided, approved, and 
implemented.  

17. Full technical details of new retaining walls to be provided, approved, 
and implemented.  

18. Bin stores to be provided.  
19. Highway condition survey to be undertaken. 
20. Travel Plan to be provided and implemented.  
21. Details of cycle storage per plot to be provided, approved, and 

implemented.  
22. Construction phase waste collection strategy to be submitted, 

approved, and adhered to.  
23. Contaminated land investigations to be undertaken and remediation / 

validation undertaken as required.  
24. Development to be undertaken in accordance with flood routing 

strategy. 
25. Development to be undertaken in accordance with Flood Risk 

Assessment, including regrading works and Finished Floor Levels. 
26. Full technical details of the drainage strategy to be provided, 

approved, and implemented.  
27. Details of temporary surface water drainage arrangements, during 

construction, to be provided and adhered to.  

Page 54



28. Ecological Design Strategy to achieve 11.34 habitat units and 10% 
gain of hedgerow and river unitson site plus ecological mitigation 
measures  

29. CEMP: Biodiversity to be submitted, approved, and implemented.  
30. Lighting strategy (amenity, ecology, and crime mitigation)  
31. No site clearance within the bird breeding season (unless appropriate 

survey undertaken). 
 
Notes 
 

 Safety details for railway level crossings.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Application and history files 
 
Available at: https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-
planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f94280  
 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
Certificate of Ownership  
 
Certificate B signed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f94280
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f94280
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f94280


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

REPORT TITLE: Applications for Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMOs) to (1) 
upgrade the recorded status of FPs MEL/70 and MEL/38 to bridleway and (2) vary the 
particulars of FP MEL/70 to record limitations of a locked gate and squeeze stile  

Name of meeting Strategic Planning Committee 

Date of meeting 22 February 2024 

Key Decision 
Eligible for Call In 

Not applicable 
No 

Purpose of Report 

Members are asked to consider the evidence and determine two applications for 
Definitive Map Modification Orders under section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981.  

 Application 1 is to upgrade the recorded status of paths Meltham 70 and Meltham 38 
(part), between Wilshaw Road, Wilshaw and Wood Nook Lane at Wood Nook, from 
footpath to bridleway.  

 Application 2 is for an Order to vary the particulars contained in the Statement for part 
of footpath Meltham 70 to record as limitations a squeeze stile 45cm wide next to a 
locked gate.  

Members are asked to make decisions on making an Order in respect of one or both  
of these applications and seeking confirmation of any Order made. 

Officer recommendations and reasons 

Officers recommend that members choose the options described at paragraphs 2.34 and 
2.36. The Council should make a Definitive Map Modification Order under s53(2) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade the recorded status of Meltham 70 (A-B on the 
plan at item 1 in Appendix B to the report) and part of Meltham 38 (B to C on the plan) from 
footpath to bridleway and add to the Definitive Map a public bridleway between the currently 
recorded termination point of Meltham 38 and Wood Nook Lane (C and D on the plan). The 
application to record limitations on Meltham 70 should be refused. An Order should not vary 
the particulars recorded in the Map and Statement to record a limitation of any structures at 
point A1 on Meltham 70 (as had been requested in Application 2), nor elsewhere on the 
route that is the main subject of this report. 

Officers also recommend that, should an Order to upgrade to / add a bridleway be made 
and opposed, and the matter referred to the Secretary of State, the Council should actively 
support the confirmation of the Order at any public inquiry or hearing.

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



2 

Reasons

 In light of the requirements described in paragraphs 2.23 to 2.32 in this report and in 
accordance with the conclusions in the ‘Discussion of Evidence’ appended at item 1 
in Appendix A to this report, it considered that there is sufficient evidence to show 
that a public bridleway actually subsists over the whole route from point A at Wilshaw 
Road to Wood Nook Lane at point D, via Meltham 70 and part of Meltham 38.  A 
Definitive Map Modification Or
[...]
idleway 

and add a bridleway from point C to Wood Nook Lane at point D.  

2.35 In relation to application 1, the second option for members is to refuse the application 

and to decide that the Council should not make any Order.  

2.36 In relation to application 2, the first option for members is to refuse the application and 

to decide that the Council should not make any Order. 

2.37 In relation to application 2, the second option for members is to approve the application 

to vary the particulars and make an Order to record as limitations of Meltham 70 a 

locked gate alongside a squeeze stile.  

Page 68



13 

2.38 A further option in relation to either or both applications would be for Council to make 

another Order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement in line with members 

interpretation of the evidence. 

2.39 Should the committee authorise the making of an Order it is requested that members 

also consider the Council’s stance regarding confirmation of any opposed Order. It may 

actively support confirmation of its Order, or alternatively take a neutral stance. 

Recommendations 

2.40 Officers recommend that members choose the options described at paragraphs 2.34 

and 2.36 above. The Council should make a Definitive Map Modification Order under 

s53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade the recorded status of 

Meltham 70 (A-B on the plan at item 1 in Appendix B to the report) and part of Meltham 

38 (B to C on the plan) from footpath to bridleway and add to the Definitive Map a 

public bridleway between the currently recorded termination point of Meltham 38 and 

Wood Nook Lane (C and D on the plan). The application to record limitations on 

Meltham 70 should be refused. An Order should NOT vary the particulars recorded in 

the Map and Statement to record a limitation of any structures at point A1 on Meltham 

70 (as had been requested in Application 2), nor elsewhere on the route that is the 

main subject of this rep
[...]
Sep 2020.  

 

From C1 

C2 

D 

C2 

C1 

From C 
Wood Nook  

House 

Page 150



 
 

47. Point D at junction with Wood Nook Lane.  Undated (c. mid- late 1990s). 
 

 
 

48. Point D at junction with Wood Nook Lane. 25 Nov 2015. 

D 

C2 

Wood Nook Lane 

C1 

D 

C2 

Page 151



 

 
 

49. ‘Public Footpath’ signpost on Wood Nook Lane opposite point D.  17 Sep 2020. 

D 

Wood Nook Lane 

Page 152


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	8 Planning Applications
	9 Planning Application - 2021/94280
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/94280 Erection of 65 dwellings with associated works land at, Lady Ann Road, Soothill, Batley, WF17 0PY

	10 Applications for Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMOs) to (1) upgrade the recorded status of FPs MEL/70 and MEL/38 to bridleway and (2) vary the particulars of FP MEL/70 to record limitations of a locked gate and squeeze stile.
	DMMO application report - Meltham 70 and 38.pdf
	Appendix 1 Members guidance notes DMMO
	B1 Plan of Routes
	A1 Discussion of Evidence
	1. Documentary evidence
	Honley Inclosure Award and Map (1788, copies published in 1867) (E1a, E1b)
	Greenwoods Map of Yorkshire (1817) (E2a, E2b)
	Netherthong Township Map of 1831 (E3)
	1838 Honey Township Plan and survey (the “1838 Plan”)
	“Plan of the Township of Honley… from an actual survey in…1838 by Samuel Wormald” (E4a)
	Book of Reference to a plan of the Township of Honley (1838) (E4b)

	Netherthong Tithe Map (1850) (E5a, E5b)
	Conclusions regarding Inclosure / Township / Tithe and early commercial maps
	Ordnance Survey Maps and related documents (E6 to E13):
	Small scale maps
	1 inch Ordnance Survey Map (Revised New Series, dated 1903) (facsimile  edition published by Cassini, extract supplied with application 1) (E14)
	Bartholomew’s Half inch maps

	Conclusions regarding Ordnance Survey (OS) and OS derived maps.
	Other map evidence
	Google Maps 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 22nd February 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
All Members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st January 2024 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were held in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were submitted. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application 2021/94280 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - 2021/94280 
The Committee considered Application 2021/94280 in respect of the erection of 65 
dwellings, with associated works, on land at Lady Ann Road, Soothill, Batley. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Habiban Zaman. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee recived 
representations from Steven Potter (in objection, on behalf of Soothill Resident’s 
Association) and Lee Machell (on behalf of the applicant). 



Strategic Planning Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

2 
 

Resolved - 
 
(1) That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to 

the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
(a) Complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report, as 

set out below, and subject to: the amendment of Condition 3*, to require all 
dwellings to be faced in natural stone; and an additional condition in respect 
of a scheme for archaeological investigation and recording.  
1. Three years to commence development. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 

specifications. 
3. Walling and roofing material samples to be submitted and approved*. 

Render colour to be matching to elevation. 
4. Development to be done in accordance with level strategy. 
5. Details of proposed retaining wall materials to be provided. 
6. Detailed landscaping strategy to be provided and implemented, with 

management and maintenance details to be approved. 
7. Full details of boundary treatments to be submitted and approved. 
8. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted and approved. No 

unidentified tree-works to take place unless further Arboricultural Impact / 
Method Statement provided. 

9. Plot 36’s side facing windows to be obscured. 
10. Remove Permitted Development rights for outbuildings and extensions 

(all units) 
11. Updated noise report to be undertaken and necessary mitigation 

implemented. 
12. Construction Environmental Management Plan (CMP) to be submitted, 

approved, and adhered to. 
13. Detailed plan for the equipment and design of the Local Equipped 

Area of Play (LEAP) to be submitted, approved, and implemented. 
14. Access sightlines to be implemented and secured. 
15. Technical design strategy for Lady Ann Road/Soothill Lane 

improvements and implementation (with flexibility if wider improvement 
scheme implemented). 

16. Full technical details of the internal road, access, and paths through 
Public Open Space (POS) areas, to adoptable standard to be provided, 
approved, and implemented. 

17. Full technical details of new retaining walls to be provided, approved and 
implemented. 

18. Bin stores to be provided. 
19. Highway condition survey to be undertaken. 
20. Travel Plan to be provided and implemented. 
21. Details of cycle storage per plot to be provided, approved, and 

implemented. 
22. Construction phase waste collection strategy to be submitted, 

approved, and adhered to. 
23. Contaminated land investigations to be undertaken and remediation 

/validation undertaken as required. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

3 
 

24. Development to be undertaken in accordance with flood routing 
strategy. 

25. Development to be undertaken in accordance with Flood Risk 
Assessment, including regrading works and Finished Floor Levels. 

26. Full technical details of the drainage strategy to be provided, 
approved, and implemented. 

27. Details of temporary surface water drainage arrangements, during 
construction, to be provided and adhered to. 

28. Ecological Design Strategy to achieve 11.34 habitat units and 10% gain 
of hedgerow and river unitson site plus ecological mitigation measures 

29. CEMP: Biodiversity to be submitted, approved, and implemented. 
30. Lighting strategy (amenity, ecology, and crime mitigation) 
31. No site clearance within the bird breeding season (unless appropriate 

survey undertaken). 
   

(b) secure a S106 agreement to cover the following matters: 
(i) Affordable Housing: 5 (7.7% of units) first homes (3xB3T1 and 2x 

B3T2) 
(ii) Education: £71,848 
(iii) Public Open Space (off-site): £62,058 
(iv) Net Gain (to secure 10% net gain off-site): £180,780 
(v) Sustainable Travel (Bus Pass): £33,248 
(vi) Sustainable Travel (Bus stop improvement): £10,500 
(vii) Sustainable Travel (PROW Improvement): £10,000 
(viii) Travel Plan monitoring: £10,000 
(ix) Management and maintenance: Public Open Space, drainage 

(including culverts) and ecological features. 
(x) Viability Review Mechanism: An updated viability report to be 

provided to the Local Planning Authority at (TBD%) occupation, with 
additional Section 106 obligation to be provided if a higher-than-
expected profit is achieved. 

(2) In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the 
Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should 
be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 

 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Armer, Crook, Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson (7 
votes)  
Against: (no votes) 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

4 
 

9 Applications for Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMOs) to (1) upgrade 
the recorded status of FPs MEL/70 and MEL/38 to bridleway and (2) vary the 
particulars of FP MEL/70 to record limitations of a locked gate and squeeze 
stile. 
The Committee considered applications for Definitive Map Modification Orders 
(DMMOs) to: 
(1) Upgrade the recorded status of footpaths Meltham 70 and Meltham 38 (part) 

from footpath to bridleway. 
(2) Vary the particulars for part of footpath Meltham 70 to record as limitations a 

squeeze stile 45cm wide next to a locked gate. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee heard 
representations from Andy Dunlop (on behalf of the owners of Wood Nook), Mark 
Corrigan (on behalf of the British Horse Society) and Andy Leader (on behalf of 
Peak and Northern Footpaths Society).    
 
Application (1) 
Resolved – 
(1) That officers be authorised to make a Definitive Map Modification Order,  under 
s53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to upgrade the recorded status of 
Meltham 70 (A-B on the plan included within the Planning Update) and part of 
Meltham 38 (B to C on the plan included within the Planning Update) from footpath 
to bridleway and to add to the Definitive Map a public bridleway between the 
currently recorded termination point of Meltham 38 and Wood Nook Lane (C and D 
on the plan included within the Planning Update).  

(2) That, should the Order to upgrade to / add a bridleway be made and opposed, 
and the matter referred to the Secretary of State, the Council actively support the 
confirmation of the Order at any public inquiry or hearing.  

A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Armer, Crook, Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock and Sokhal (6 votes)  
Against: (no votes) 
 
Application 2: 
Resolved - 
That the application for an Order to vary the particulars recorded in the Definitive 
Map and the Statement in respect of part of footpath Meltham 70, to record as 
limitations a squeeze stile 45cm wide next to a locked gate, be refused.  

A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Armer, Crook, Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock and Sokhal (6 votes)  
Against: (no votes) 
 
 


